•	 Discount rate of 10% is applied; and

•	 Residual value of 10% of vessel cost at the end of its useful life.

	 The impairment recognised in respect of 2 FPSO vessels amounts to RM246.2 million and RM188.5 million, based on

recoverable amount of RM341.3 million and RM Nil million, respectively.

	 The followings are key assumptions used in VIU for the OMS vessels:

•	 The cash flows projection is based on the remaining useful lives of the vessels;

•	 Revenue projection are based on historical margins and expected future contracts;

•	 Drydocking expenditure are based on historical trends;

•	 Inflationary rate of 3% is applied;

•	 Utilisation rates and charter rates are based on historical trends, existing charter contracts and future intended use of

vessel;

•	 Discount rate of 10% is applied; and

•	 Residual value of 10% of vessel cost at the end of its useful life.

	 The impairment recognised in respect of OMS vessels is RM410.2 million, based on the recoverable amount of RM875.4

million.

(e)	 The sensitivity of the key assumptions with all other variables being held constant to the profit or loss are as follows:

Increase/(Decrease) in loss

before taxation

2016

RM’000

2015

RM’000

Utilisation rate increased by 5% (3,563) (129,614)

Utilisation rate decreased by 5% 292 82,330

Charter rate increased by 5% (43,220) (91,624)

Charter rate decreased by 5% 4,806 97,126

Discount rate increased by 1% 87,846 47,053

Discount rate decreased by 1% (94,628) (43,446)

Residual value increased by 1% (9,283) (2,466)

Residual value decreased by 1% 9,283 2,466

(f)	 For the current financial year, the Group revised the useful lives of certain vessels ranging from remaining useful lives of 3

years to 24 years to remaining useful lives of 8 years to 18 years. The revision was accounted for as a change in accounting

estimate and was effected on 31 December 2016. Accordingly, the depreciation charge is expected to be affected on a year-

on-year basis from the financial year ended 31 December 2017 onwards.

Bumi Armada Berhad

148 Annual Report 2016

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2016

Our Numbers

17	 INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

[…]

As at the date of approval of the financial statements, the Group is negotiating a new backstop date for the commissioning and

acceptance of the FPSO with the charterers, and have agreed in principle on the following:

(1)	 The charterers will not terminate, or exercise their purchase option by reason of delay before 15 July 2017, or on the first

production date (whichever is earlier);

(2)	 The charter rates of the FPSO contract remain unchanged; and

(3)	 There would be no extension to the contract period.

	 As a result, the Group recognised additional supplementary payments (included in other payables) as an adjusting event after the

financial year end. The Group expects to finalise the above principles before 17 April 2017. The Group and the charteres are fully

aligned with regards to the project delivery and achieving first production date.

46	 COMPARATIVE FIGURES

	 The following comparative figures of the Group have been reclassified to conform with current financial year’s presentation, which

more appropriately reflects the nature of relevant transactions.

Group

As previously

reported

 31.12.2015

RM’000

Effects of

reclassification

RM’000

As restated

31.12.2015

RM’000

Statement of Income

Cost of sales (1,766,197) 7,780 (1,758,417)

Selling and distribution costs (27,735) 11,966 (15,769)

Administrative expenses (153,582) (19,746) (173,328)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Non-current assets

	 Investments in joint ventures 535,842 47,669 583,511

	 Amounts due from joint ventures 62,656 (47,669) 14,987

	 Certain expenses previously classified as cost of sales, have been reclassified to selling and distribution costs and administrative

expenses.

	 Certain investment in joint ventures have been reclassified to amount due from joint ventures to appropriately reflect the nature of

the balances.

47	 APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	 The financial statements have been approved for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors on 10 April 2017.